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Background and Methodology

Patrick E. Gonzales graduated magna cum laude from the University of
Baltimore with a degree in political science. His career in the field of public
opinion research began in the mid-1980s as an analyst with Mason-Dixon
Opinion Research. During this time, Mr. Gonzales helped develop, craft and
implement election surveys and exit polls for television and radio in the
Baltimore-Washington D.C. metro area.

Mr. Gonzales has polled and analyzed well over a thousand elections in the mid-
Atlantic region and across the country since that time. Furthermore, he and his
associates have conducted numerous market research projects, crafting
message development plans and generating strategy blueprints for businesses
and organizations throughout the state.

Over his 35 years conducting public opinion polls, Patrick Gonzales has been
widely recognized by his peers for his ability to conduct unbiased surveys, and
analyze the results in an impartial, even handed manner.

Mr. Gonzales appears frequently on radio and television in the region as a guest
commentator, and has penned numerous articles on politics over the years.
During an interview on The C4 Show at WBAL 1090 AM radio in Baltimore,
Maryland on October 27, 2016, Mr. Gonzales was one of the very few pollsters
in the nation to state publicly that Donald Trump would win the 2016
presidential election.

This poll was conducted by Gonzales Research & Media Services from
January 16th through January 21st, 2020. A total of 410 registered voters in
Delaware, who indicated that they are likely to vote in the 2020 general election,
were queried by live telephone interviews, utilizing both landline (35%) and cell
phone (65%). A cross-section of interviews was conducted across the Diamond
State, reflecting general election voting patterns.

The margin of error (MOE), per accepted statistical standards, is a range of plus
or minus 5 percentage points. If the entire population was surveyed, there is a
95% probability that the true numbers would fall within this range. The MOE is
higher for subgroups of the sample, such as party or the City of Wilmington.
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Synopsis

A 90-minute Amtrak ride away, Donald Trump’s legal defense team is kicking
into high gear in the Senate chamber at the U.S. Capitol as voters in Delaware
are giving the president middling marks for his performance in office.
Statewide, 45% approve of the job Trump is doing as president, while 51%
disapprove, with 4% offering no opinion.

Ninety-one percent of Republicans approve of the job Trump is doing, but 79%
of Delaware Democrats disapprove, as do 50% of independents. By gender; 43%
of women approve and 54% disapprove, while 48% of men approve of the job
Donald Trump is doing and 47% disapprove.

Among African Americans in Delaware, only 12% approve and 87% disapprove
of the job he is doing as president.

We tested Republican Trump against the five Democrats at the top of national
polls in hypothetical election match ups. Joe Biden, Delaware’s hometown lad,
easily defeats Trump in the state, 56% to 40%. Biden, not surprisingly, wins the
black vote 9-to-1, but also keeps the white vote competitive, trailing by only 3
points. Further, Biden takes a majority of the vote in every age group.

The four other Democrats we tested against Trump struggle to get ahead of him
in a state Hilary Clinton won by 12 points four years ago.

Massachusetts Sen. Elizabeth Warren leads Trump, 49% to 46%. She captures
81% of Democrats, but is ahead with women by only 12 points (54%-42%) and
trails with men by seven, 44% to 51%.

Vermont Sen. Bernie Sanders has a mere 1 point lead over Trump, 47% to 46%.
Sanders appears to be surging in the Democratic nomination process, but is
behind Trump in Delaware among general election independents (a very
different strain from primary-participating independents), 43% to 46%.
Further, Sanders is up with women by 11 points (53%-42%), but trails Trump
among men by ten (41%-51%).

Herein lies the dilemma for Democrats: let’s stipulate that 45 percent of the
country align one way, and another 45 percent line up at the counterpoint end
of the political continuum...leaving a remaining determinative ten percent,
frequently referred to as the independent vote.
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This independent vote does not fit easy description; it can be amorphous, and
as a group (not the individuals who comprise the group) can appear chameleon-
like. The independent vote contributing to Sanders 20%+ victory margin over
Hilary Clinton in the 2016 Democratic primary in New Hampshire was very
different from the independent vote that gave Trump a 0.77% victory margin
over her in Wisconsin in the general election that year.

To defeat Trump this year, the Democrats will need someone in November who
can appeal broadly to independent voters: the arbiters...the “ten-percenters.”

Former South Bend, Indiana Mayor Pete Buttigieg is the only other Democrat
to hit the 50 percent mark against Trump. Statewide, he captures 50% to
Trump’s 45%. Buttigieg captures 78% of Democrats and 49% of independents.

Former Republican (and former Independent) Mayor Michael Bloomberg of
New York leads Trump in Delaware, 48%-47%, bagging 50% of independents
and 10% of the GOP vote, but only 72% of Democrats. Crossover appeal is
valuable for a politician, but not if it’s at the expense of diminished enthusiasm
within one’s base.

Forty-nine percent of Delaware voters approve of the job Governor John Carney
is doing in Dover, while 28% disapprove, and 23% offer no opinion. By party,
61% of Democrats, 24% of Republicans, and 58% of independents approve of
the job Carney is doing as governor.

Fifty percent of voters approve of the job U.S. Senator Tom Carper is doing in
Washington, while 35% disapprove, with 15% offering no judgment. By party,
73% of Democrats, 16% of Republicans, and 47% of independents approve of the
job Carper is doing as a United States senator.

Senator Chris Coons has the highest approval rating of the 4 officeholders in
Delaware we measured in this poll. Statewide, 55% approve of the job Coons is
doing, while 34% disapprove, and 11% offer no opinion. Seventy-three percent
of Democrats, 16% of Republicans, and 47% of independents approve of Coons.

Congresswoman Lisa Blunt Rochester has the best positive approval ratio of the
4 for her performance in office: 49% approve/22% disapprove (2.2-to-1), with
29% offering no opinion.
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Gonzales Poll Results - Delaware

President Donald Trump Job Approval Rating

Among Delaware voters, 45% approve of the job Donald Trump is doing as president,
while 51% disapprove of his performance as president, with 4% offering no opinion.

President Trump Job Rating

Approve
45%

Disapprove
51%

m Approve m Disapprove

Trump job approval in The First State by party, gender, and race:

President Trump Job Rating Approve Disapprove
Democrat 16% 79%
Republican 91% 6%
Independent 44% 50%
Women 43% 54%
Men 48% 47%
African American 12% 87%
White 56% 40%

6|Page

Gonzales Delaware Poll - Embargoed until 12:01 a.m., Tuesday, January 28t, 2020



Gonzales Poll - Delaware

November 2020 Presidential Match Ups

We asked voters - who said they were going to cast a ballot in November — for whom
they would vote, if the 2020 election for president were held today. We tested
Republican Donald Trump against the five Democrats at the top of national polls.

The results of the Gonzales Poll in Delaware:

DEM Joe Biden (56%) vs. REP Donald Trump (40%) DEM +16
DEM Pete Buttigieg (50%) vs. REP Donald Trump (45%) DEM +5
DEM Elizabeth Warren (49%) vs. REP Donald Trump (46%) DEM +3
DEM Michael Bloomberg (48%) vs. REP Donald Trump (47%) DEM +1

DEM Bernie Sanders (47%) vs. REP Donald Trump (46%) DEM +1

Winning 56% statewide, Joe Biden captures 84% of Democrats and 60% of
independents against Trump, while running even in Kent County and near even in the
Republican stronghold of Sussex.

The former vice president, as expected, wins the African American vote 9-to-1, but also
keeps the white vote in The First State competitive, trailing by only 3 points (46% -

49%).
Further, Biden takes a majority of the vote in every age group.

Mayor Pete Buttigieg, whose term in South Bend, Indiana ended at the beginning of
the year, is the only other Democrat in this poll to hit the 50 percent mark. He garners
78% of Democrats, 49% of independents, and 57% in populous New Castle County.

Massachusetts Senator Elizabeth Warren captures 81% of Democrats and 40% of
independents.

Against Trump, former Republican and former Independent New York Mayor Michael
Bloomberg captures 50% of independents and 10% of Republicans, but only 72% of
Democrats.

Vermont Senator Bernie Sanders takes 76% of Democrats, 4% of Republicans, and
43% of independents.
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Governor John Carney Job Approval Rating

Wilmington native and 30-year politician Governor John Carney has a 1.75-to-1 positive
ratio among constituents for his performance in office. Statewide, 49% approve of the

job Carney is doing as governor, while 28% disapprove, with 23% offering no opinion of
Carney.

Governor John Carney Job Rating

Disapprove
28%

Approve
49%

m Approve m Disapprove

Carney job approval by party, gender, and race:

Governor Carney Job Rating Approve Disapprove
Democrat 61% 20%
Republican 24% 50%
Independent 58% 15%
Women 52% 26%
Men 46% 30%
African American 79% 4%
White 40% 35%
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Carney Job Approval Rating by County

Wilmington
Approve 73%

Disapprove 8%

New Castle
Approve 53%
Disapprove 24%

New Jersey

Sussex

Approve 45%
Disapprove 32%

Kent

Approve 43%
Disapprove 39%

M3

Sussex
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Senator Tom Carper Job Approval Rating

United States Senator Tom Carper — a three-term state treasurer, five-term

congressman, two-term governor - has a 1.45-to-1 positive ratio among voters in the
Diamond State. Statewide, 50% approve of the job Carper is doing as senator, while

35% disapprove, with 15% offering no opinion of Carper.

Senator Tom Carper Job Rating

Disapprove
35%

Carper job approval by party, gender, and race:

Senator Carper Job Rating

Democrat
Republican
Independent

Women
Men

African American
White

B Approve

m Disapprove

Approve

73%
16%
47%

49%
51%

76%
42%

Disapprove

10%
70%
43%

36%
35%

10%
44%
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Carper Job Approval Rating by County

Wilmington
Approve 70%

Disapprove 11%

New Castle
Approve 57%
Disapprove 27%

New Jersey

Sussex

Approve 35%
Disapprove 51%

Kent

Approve 50%
Disapprove 39%

M3

Sussex
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Senator Chris Coons Job Approval Rating

Former New Castle County council president and county executive Chris Coons has a
1.65-to-1 positive job approval ratio as United States Senator. Statewide, 55% approve
of the job Coons is doing as a United States Senator, while 34% disapprove, with 11%
offering no opinion of Coons.

Senator Chris Coons Job Rating

Disapprove
34%

m Approve m Disapprove

Coons job approval by party, gender, and race:

Senator Coons Job Rating Approve Disapprove
Democrat 65% 23%
Republican 30% 62%
Independent 69% 20%
Women 56% 33%
Men 55% 36%
African American 77% 11%
White 48% 42%
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Coons Job Approval Rating by County

Wilmington
Approve 84%

Disapprove 11%

New Castle
Approve 62%
Disapprove 28%

New Jersey

Sussex

Approve 41%
Disapprove 46%

Kent

Approve 53%
Disapprove 37%

M3

Sussex
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Congresswoman Lisa Blunt Rochester Job Approval Rating

Two-term Congresswoman Lisa Blunt Rochester enjoys a better than 2-to-1 positive
ratio for her performance as Delaware’s at-large member of congress. Statewide, 49% of
her constituents approve of the job she is doing in Congress, while 22% disapprove, with
29% offering no opinion.

Congresswoman Lisa Blunt Rochester
Job Rating

Disapprove
22%

Approve
49%

m Approve m Disapprove

Blunt Rochester job approval by party, gender, and race:

Congresswoman Blunt Rochester Approve Disapprove
Job Rating

Democrat 64% 8%
Republican 25% 41%
Independent 48% 20%
Women 52% 20%
Men 44% 25%
African American 82% 5%
White 38% 28%
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Blunt Rochester Job Approval Rating by County

Wilmington
Approve 73%

Disapprove 11%

New Castle
Approve 54%
Disapprove 20%

New Jersey

Sussex

Approve 39%
Disapprove 26%

Kent

Approve 44%
Disapprove 26%

M3

Sussex
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Appendix A:

Data Tables

Gonzales Poll - Delaware

QUESTION 1: President Donald Trump Job Approval Rating Do you approve or
disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president?

JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP Number Percent
Approve 185 451 %
Disapprove 208 50.7 %
No answer 17 4.1%
Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP
Approve Disapprove No answer
PARTY
Democrats 32 156 9
16.2% 79.2% 4.6%
Republicans 114 8 3
91.2% 6.4% 2.4%
Independents 39 44 5
44.3% 50.0% 5.7%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP
Approve Disapprove No answer
GENDER
Female 92 117 7
42.6% 54.2% 3.2%
Male 93 91 10
47.9% 46.9% 5.2%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP
Approve Disapprove No answer
RACE
African 11 81 1
American 11.8% 87.1% 1.1%
White 164 116 13
56.0% 39.6% 4.4%
Other 10 11 3
41.7% 45.8% 12.5%
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N=410 JOB APPROVAL: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP
Approve Disapprove No answer
AGE
18 to 39 41 48 5
43.6% 51.1% 5.3%
4010 49 26 38 3
38.8% 56.7% 4.5%
50 to 59 44 44 4
47.8% 47.8% 4.3%
60 and older 74 78 5
47.1% 49.7% 3.2%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP
Approve Disapprove No answer
COUNTY
Kent 35 32 3
50.0% 45.7% 4.3%
New Castle 94 134 9
39.7% 56.5% 3.8%
Sussex 56 42 5
54.4% 40.8% 4.9%
N=37 JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP
Approve Disapprove No answer

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 11 23 3
29.7% 62.2% 8.1%

Rest of New 83 111 6

Castle 41.5% 55.5% 3.0%
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QUESTION 2: Governor John Carney Job Approval Rating Do you approve or
disapprove of the job John Carney is doing as governor?

(QUESTIONS 2 through 5 ROTATED)

JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY Number Percent

Approve 201 49.0 %

Disapprove 116 28.3%

No answer 93 22.7%

Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY

PARTY

Democrats

Republicans

Independents

N=410

GENDER

Female

Male

N=410

RACE

African
American

White

Other

Approve Disapprove No answer
120 40 37
60.9% 20.3% 18.8%
30 63 32
24.0% 50.4% 25.6%
51 13 24
58.0% 14.8% 27.3%

JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY

Approve Disapprove No answer
112 57 47
51.9% 26.4% 21.8%
89 59 46
45.9% 30.4% 23.7%

JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY

Approve Disapprove No answer
73 4 16
78.5% 4.3% 17.2%
117 104 72
39.9% 35.5% 24.6%
11 8 5
45.8% 33.3% 20.8%
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N=410 JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY
Approve Disapprove No answer
AGE
18 to 39 50 22 22
53.2% 23.4% 23.4%
40to 49 32 20 15
47.8% 29.9% 22.4%
50 to 59 45 28 19
48.9% 30.4% 20.7%
60 and older 74 46 37
47.1% 29.3% 23.6%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY
Approve Disapprove No answer
COUNTY
Kent 30 27 13
42.9% 38.6% 18.6%
New Castle 125 56 56
52.7% 23.6% 23.6%
Sussex 46 33 24
44.7% 32.0% 23.3%
N=37 JOB APPROVAL: GOVERNOR JOHN CARNEY
Approve Disapprove No answer

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 27 3 7
73.0% 8.1% 18.9%

Rest of New 98 53 49

Castle 49.0% 26.5% 24.5%
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QUESTION 3: Senator Tom Carper Job Approval Rating Do you approve or disapprove

of the job Tom Carper is doing as U.S. Senator?

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER Number Percent
Approve 205 50.0 %
Disapprove 145 35.4 %
No answer 60 14.6 %
Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER
Approve Disapprove No answer
PARTY
Democrats 144 20 33
73.1% 10.2% 16.8%
Republicans 20 87 18
16.0% 69.6% 14.4%
Independents 41 38 9
46.6% 43.2% 10.2%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER
Approve Disapprove No answer
GENDER
Female 106 77 33
49.1% 35.6% 15.3%
Male 99 68 27
51.0% 35.1% 13.9%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER
Approve Disapprove No answer
RACE
African 71 9 13
American 76.3% 9.7% 14.0%
White 124 129 40
42.3% 44.0% 13.7%
Other 10 7 7
41.7% 29.2% 29.2%
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N=410

AGE

18 to 39

40 to 49

50 to 59

60 and older

N=410

COUNTY

Kent

New Castle

Sussex

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Gonzales Poll - Delaware

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER

Approve Disapprove No answer
52 25 17
55.3% 26.6% 18.1%
35 27 5
52.2% 40.3% 7.5%
41 33 18
44.6% 35.9% 19.6%
77 60 20
49.0% 38.2% 12.7%

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER

Approve Disapprove No answer
35 27 8
50.0% 38.6% 11.4%
134 65 38
56.5% 27.4% 16.0%
36 53 14
35.0% 51.5% 13.6%

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR TOM CARPER

Wilmington

Rest of New
Castle

Gonzales Delaware Poll - Embargoed until 12:01 a.m., Tuesday, January 28t, 2020

Approve Disapprove No answer
26 4 7
70.3% 10.8% 18.9%
108 61 31
54.0% 30.5% 15.5%
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QUESTION 4: Senator Chris Coons Job Approval Rating Do you approve or disapprove
of the job Chris Coons is doing as U.S. Senator?

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS Number Percent

Approve 227 55.4 %

Disapprove 140 34.1%

No answer 43 10.5%

Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS

PARTY

Democrats

Republicans

Independents

N=410

GENDER

Female

Male

N=410

RACE

African
American

White

Other

Approve Disapprove No answer
128 45 24
65.0% 22.8% 12.2%
38 77 10
30.4% 61.6% 8.0%
61 18 9
69.3% 20.5% 10.2%

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS

Approve Disapprove No answer
121 71 24
56.0% 32.9% 11.1%
106 69 19
54.6% 35.6% 9.8%

JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS

Approve Disapprove No answer
72 10 11
77.4% 10.8% 11.8%
141 122 30
48.1% 41.6% 10.2%
14 8 2
58.3% 33.3% 8.3%
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N=410 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS
Approve Disapprove No answer
AGE
18 to 39 62 24 8
66.0% 25.5% 8.5%
4010 49 35 22 10
52.2% 32.8% 14.9%
50 to 59 51 33 8
55.4% 35.9% 8.7%
60 and older 79 61 17
50.3% 38.9% 10.8%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS
Approve Disapprove No answer
COUNTY
Kent 37 26 7
52.9% 37.1% 10.0%
New Castle 148 67 22
62.4% 28.3% 9.3%
Sussex 42 47 14
40.8% 45.6% 13.6%
N=37 JOB APPROVAL: SENATOR CHRIS COONS
Approve Disapprove No answer

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 31 4 2
83.8% 10.8% 5.4%

Rest of New 117 63 20

Castle 58.5% 31.5% 10.0%
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QUESTION 5: Congresswoman Lisa Blunt Rochester Job Approval Rating Do you
approve or disapprove of the job Lisa Blunt Rochester is doing as congresswoman?

JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT

ROCHESTER Number Percent
Approve 199 48.5 %
Disapprove 92 22.4%
No answer 119 29.0 %
Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT
ROCHESTER
Approve Disapprove No answer
PARTY
Democrats 126 15 56
64.0% 7.6% 28.4%
Republicans 31 51 43
24.8% 40.8% 34.4%
Independents 42 26 20
47.7% 29.5% 22.7%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT
ROCHESTER
Approve Disapprove No answer
GENDER
Female 113 44 59
52.3% 20.4% 27.3%
Male 86 48 60
44.3% 24.7% 30.9%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT
ROCHESTER
Approve Disapprove No answer
RACE
African 76 5 12
American 81.7% 5.4% 12.9%
White 110 82 101
37.5% 28.0% 34.5%
Other 13 5 6
54.2% 20.8% 25.0%
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N=410 JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT
ROCHESTER
Approve Disapprove No answer
AGE
18 to 39 53 15 26
56.4% 16.0% 271.7%
4010 49 35 21 11
52.2% 31.3% 16.4%
50 to 59 42 23 27
45.7% 25.0% 29.3%
60 and older 69 33 55
43.9% 21.0% 35.0%
N=410 JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT
ROCHESTER
Approve Disapprove No answer
COUNTY
Kent 31 18 21
44.3% 25.7% 30.0%
New Castle 128 47 62
54.0% 19.8% 26.2%
Sussex 40 27 36
38.8% 26.2% 35.0%
N=37 JOB APPROVAL: CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT
ROCHESTER
Approve Disapprove No answer

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 27 4 6
73.0% 10.8% 16.2%

Rest of New 101 43 56

Castle 50.5% 21.5% 28.0%
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QUESTION 6: November General Election Match Up — Biden vs. Trump If the 2020
election for president were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were
Joe Biden, the Democrat and Donald Trump, the Republican?

(QUESTIONS 6 through 10 ROTATED)

NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP Number Percent
Biden 229 55.9 %
Trump 165 40.2 %
Undecided 16 3.9%
Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided
PARTY
Democrats 165 24 8
83.8% 12.2% 4.1%
Republicans 11 112 2
8.8% 89.6% 1.6%
Independents 53 29 6
60.2% 33.0% 6.8%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided
GENDER
Female 122 83 11
56.5% 38.4% 5.1%
Male 107 82 5
55.2% 42.3% 2.6%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided
RACE
African 83 9 1
American 89.2% 9.7% 1.1%
White 135 145 13
46.1% 49.5% 4.4%
Other 11 11 2
45.8% 45.8% 8.3%
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N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided
AGE
18to 39 55 33 6
58.5% 35.1% 6.4%
40 to 49 42 21 4
62.7% 31.3% 6.0%
50 to 59 48 42 2
52.2% 45.7% 2.2%
60 and older 84 69 4
53.5% 43.9% 2.5%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided
COUNTY
Kent 33 34 3
47.1% 48.6% 4.3%
New Castle 150 79 8
63.3% 33.3% 3.4%
Sussex 46 52 5
44.7% 50.5% 4.9%
N=37 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 28 9 0
75.7% 24.3% 0.0%

Rest of New 122 70 8

Castle 61.0% 35.0% 4.0%
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QUESTION 7: November General Election Match Up — Warren vs. Trump If the 2020
election for president were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were
Elizabeth Warren, the Democrat and Donald Trump, the Republican?

NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP Number Percent

Warren 202 49.3 %

Trump 189 46.1 %

Undecided 19 4.6 %

Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP

PARTY

Democrats

Republicans

Independents

N=410

GENDER

Female

Male

N=410

RACE

African
American

White

Other

Warren Trump Undecided
160 31 6
81.2% 15.7% 3.0%
7 118 0
5.6% 94.4% 0.0%
35 40 13
39.8% 45.5% 14.8%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP

Warren Trump Undecided
116 91 9

53.7% 42.1% 4.2%
86 98 10

44.3% 50.5% 5.2%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP

Warren Trump Undecided
76 11 6
81.7% 11.8% 6.5%
115 165 13
39.2% 56.3% 4.4%
11 13 0
45.8% 54.2% 0.0%

28 | Page

Gonzales Delaware Poll - Embargoed until 12:01 a.m., Tuesday, January 28t, 2020



Gonzales Poll - Delaware

N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP
Warren Trump Undecided
AGE
18to 39 49 42 3
52.1% 44.7% 3.2%
40 to 49 36 26 5
53.7% 38.8% 7.5%
50 to 59 41 47 4
44.6% 51.1% 4.3%
60 and older 76 74 7
48.4% 47.1% 4.5%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP
Warren Trump Undecided
COUNTY
Kent 29 38 3
41.4% 54.3% 4.3%
New Castle 132 93 12
55.7% 39.2% 5.1%
Sussex 41 58 4
39.8% 56.3% 3.9%
N=37 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — WARREN vs. TRUMP
Warren Trump Undecided

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 23 13 1
62.2% 35.1% 2.7%

Rest of New 109 80 11

Castle 54.5% 40.0% 5.5%
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QUESTION 8: November General Election Match Up — Sanders vs. Trump If the 2020
election for president were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were
Bernie Sanders, the Democrat and Donald Trump, the Republican?

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP Number Percent

Sanders 193 47.1 %

Trump 190 46.3 %

Undecided 27 6.6 %

Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP

PARTY

Democrats

Republicans

Independents

N=410

GENDER

Female

Male

N=410

RACE

African
American

White

Other

Sanders Trump Undecided
150 31 16
76.1% 15.7% 8.1%
5 119 1
4.0% 95.2% 0.8%
38 40 10
43.2% 45.5% 11.4%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP

Sanders Trump Undecided
114 91 11

52.8% 42.1% 5.1%
79 99 16

40.7% 51.0% 8.2%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP

Sanders Trump Undecided
73 12 8
78.5% 12.9% 8.6%
110 165 18
37.5% 56.3% 6.1%
10 13 1
41.7% 54.2% 4.2%
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N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP
Sanders Trump Undecided
AGE
18to 39 51 42 1
54.3% 44.7% 1.1%
40 to 49 40 26 1
59.7% 38.8% 1.5%
50 to 59 39 47 6
42.4% 51.1% 6.5%
60 and older 63 75 19
40.1% 47.8% 12.1%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP
Sanders Trump Undecided
COUNTY
Kent 28 39 3
40.0% 55.7% 4.3%
New Castle 129 93 15
54.4% 39.2% 6.3%
Sussex 36 58 9
35.0% 56.3% 8.7%
N=37 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — SANDERS vs. TRUMP
Sanders Trump Undecided

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 23 13 1
62.2% 35.1% 2.7%

Rest of New 106 80 14

Castle 53.0% 40.0% 7.0%
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QUESTION 9: November General Election Match Up — Buttigieg vs. Trump If the 2020
election for president were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates were

Pete Buttigieg, the Democrat and Donald Trump, the Republican?

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP Number Percent
Buttigieg 205 50.0 %
Trump 184 44.9 %
Undecided 21 51%
Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP
Buttigieg Trump Undecided
PARTY
Democrats 154 28 15
78.2% 14.2% 7.6%
Republicans 8 116 1
6.4% 92.8% 0.8%
Independents 43 40 5
48.9% 45.5% 5.7%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP
Buttigieg Trump Undecided
GENDER
Female 117 88 11
54.2% 40.7% 5.1%
Male 88 96 10
45.4% 49.5% 5.2%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP
Buttigieg Trump Undecided
RACE
African 73 12 8
American 78.5% 12.9% 8.6%
White 119 162 12
40.6% 55.3% 4.1%
Other 13 10 1
54.2% 41.7% 4.2%
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N=410

AGE

18 t0 39

40to 49

50 to 59

60 and older

N=410

COUNTY

Kent

New Castle

Sussex

N=37

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Gonzales Poll

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP

Buttigieg Trump Undecided
50 38 6
53.2% 40.4% 6.4%
39 25 3
58.2% 37.3% 4.5%
42 45 5
45.7% 48.9% 5.4%
74 76 7
47.1% 48.4% 4.5%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP

Buttigieg Trump Undecided
30 36 4
42.9% 51.4% 5.7%
136 89 12
57.4% 37.6% 5.1%
39 59 5
37.9% 57.3% 4.9%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP

Wilmington

Rest of New
Castle

Buttigieg Trump Undecided
26 10 1
70.3% 27.0% 2.7%
110 79 11
55.0% 39.5% 5.5%

- Delaware
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QUESTION 10: November General Election Match Up — Bloomberg vs. Trump If the
2020 election for president were held today, for whom would you vote if the candidates
were Michael Bloomberg, the Democrat and Donald Trump, the Republican?

NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP Number Percent

Bloomberg 197 48.0 %

Trump 193 47.1 %

Undecided 20 4.9 %

Total 410 100.0 %
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP

PARTY

Democrats

Republicans

Independents

N=410

GENDER

Female

Male

N=410

RACE

African
American

White

Other

Bloomberg Trump Undecided
141 40 16
71.6% 20.3% 8.1%
12 112 1
9.6% 89.6% 0.8%
44 41 3
50.0% 46.6% 3.4%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP

Bloomberg Trump Undecided
111 92 13
51.4% 42.6% 6.0%
86 101 7
44.3% 52.1% 3.6%

NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP

Bloomberg Trump Undecided
70 11 12
75.3% 11.8% 12.9%

117 169 7
39.9% 57.7% 2.4%
10 13 1
41.7% 54.2% 4.2%
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N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP
Bloomberg Trump Undecided
AGE
18to 39 48 40 6
51.1% 42.6% 6.4%
40 to 49 36 27 4
53.7% 40.3% 6.0%
50 to 59 43 47 2
46.7% 51.1% 2.2%
60 and older 70 79 8
44.6% 50.3% 5.1%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP
Bloomberg Trump Undecided
COUNTY
Kent 29 38 3
41.4% 54.3% 4.3%
New Castle 129 94 14
54.4% 39.7% 5.9%
Sussex 39 61 3
37.9% 59.2% 2.9%
N=37 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP
Bloomberg Trump Undecided

CITY OF WILMINGTON

Wilmington 21 11 5
56.8% 29.7% 13.5%

Rest of New 108 83 9

Castle 54.0% 41.5% 4.5%
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Five Match Ups by Trump Job Approval

N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP — BIDEN vs. TRUMP
Biden Trump Undecided

JOB APPROVAL: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP

Approve 20 162 3
10.8% 87.6% 1.6%

Disapprove 204 0 4
98.1% 0.0% 1.9%

No answer 5 3 9
29.4% 17.6% 52.9%

Biden holds Trump to 88%
of his job approval

N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - WARREN vs. TRUMP

Warren Trump Undecided

JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP

Approve 7 178 0
3.8% 96.2% 0.0%

Disapprove 187 3 18
89.9% 1.4% 8.7%

No answer 8 8 1
47.1% 47.1% 5.9%
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N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - SANDERS vs. TRUMP
Sanders Trump Undecided

JOB APPROVAL: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP

Approve 4 178 3
2.2% 96.2% 1.6%
Disapprove 182 4 22
87.5% 1.9% 10.6%
No answer 7 8 2
41.2% 47.1% 11.8%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BUTTIGIEG vs. TRUMP
Buttigieg Trump Undecided

JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP

Approve 7 176 2
3.8% 95.1% 1.1%
Disapprove 184 5 19
88.5% 2.4% 9.1%
No answer 14 3 0
82.4% 17.6% 0.0%
N=410 NOVEMBER MATCH UP - BLOOMBERG vs. TRUMP
Bloomberg Trump Undecided

JOB APPROVAL.: PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP

Approve 6 178 1
3.2% 96.2% 0.5%

Disapprove 181 9 18
87.0% 4.3% 8.7%

No answer 10 6 1
58.8% 35.3% 5.9%
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Appendix B: Delaware Poll Sample Demographics

PARTY Number Percent
Democrats 197 48.0 %
Republicans 125 30.5%
Independents 88 21.5%
Total 410 100.0 %
GENDER Number Percent
Female 216 52.7 %
Male 194 47.3%
Total 410 100.0 %
RACE Number Percent
African American 93 22.7 %
White 293 71.5%
Other 24 5.9 %
Total 410 100.0 %
AGE Number Percent
18 to 39 94 22.9 %
40 to 49 67 16.3 %
50 to 59 92 22.4 %
60 and older 157 38.3 %
Total 410 100.0 %
COUNTY Number Percent
Kent 70 171 %
New Castle 237 57.8 %
Sussex 103 25.1 %
Total 410 100.0 %
Wilmington
CITY OF WILMINGTON Number Percent
Wilmington 37 15.6 %
Rest of New Castle 200 84.4 %
Total 237 100.0 %
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